Court of Appeal File No.: C59848

COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO
BETWEEN:

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC., IN ITS.CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE IN
BANKRUPTCY OF ELLEN'S FOOD GROUP INC.

Applicant (Respondent)
and
TFI FOODS LTD.

Respondent (Appellant)
IN THE MATTER OF THE BULK SALES ACT, R.S.O. 1990 c. B. 14, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A TRANSFER OF ASSETS FROM ELLEN'S FOOD GROUP
INC. TO TFI FOODS LTD. '

MOTION RECORD

February 23, 2015 Paliare Roland Rosenberg Rothstein LLP
, 155 Wellington Street West
35th Floor ‘
Toronto ON M5V 3H1
Tel: 416.646.4300
Fax: 416.646.4301

Ken Rosenberg (LSUC# 21102H)
Tel: 416.646.4304
~ ken.rosenberg@paliareroland.com

Robin D. Walker Q.C. (LSUC# 11320W)
Tel: 416.646.6302
robin.walker@paliareroland.com

Kristian Borg-Olivier (LSUC# 53041R)
Tel: ~ 416.646.7490
kris.borg-olivier@paliareroland.com

Lawyers for the Respondent (Appellant)



TO:

Kronis Rotsztain Margles Cappel LLP
Barristers and Solicitors

8 King Street East

Suite 1000

Toronto, ON M5C 1B5

Tel: 416.225.8750

Fax: 416.306.9874

Mervyn Abramowitz (LSUC# 28323R)
Tel: 416.218.5620

Fax: 416.306.9874
mabramowitz@krmc-law.com

Philip Cho (LSUC# 45615U)
Tel: 416.218.5494

Fax: 416.306.9874
pcho@krmc-law.com

Lawyers for the Applicant



INDEX



Court of Appeal File No.: C59848

COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO
BETWEEN:

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC., IN ITS CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE IN
BANKRUPTCY OF ELLEN'S FOOD GROUP INC.
Applicant (Respondent)

and

TFI FOODS LTD.

Respondent (Appellant)

IN THE MATTER OF THE BULK SALES ACT, R.S.0. 1990, c. B. 14, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A TRANSFER OF ASSETS FROM ELLEN'S FOOD GROUP
INC. TO TFI FOODS LTD.

INDEX
Tab Description : Page No.
1. Notice of Motion 1-4
2. Affidavit of Robin D. Walker, Q.C. 5-7
a.  Decision of Justice Michael Penny, dated Decémber 30, 8-15
2014

b. Notice of Appeal, dated January 9, 2015 ' 16 - 21
c. Appellant’s Factum, dated February 9, 2015 | 22 -52
d. Correspondence between counsel, February 20, 2015 53 -55
e. Notice of Intention to Dismiss Appeal for Delay, dated 56 - 59

February 10, 2015






Court of Appeal File No. C59848
COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO
BETWEEN:
DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC., IN ITS CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE IN

BANKRUPTCY OF ELLEN’S FOOD GROUP INC.
Applicant (Respondent)

and

TFI FOODS LTD. :
Respondent (Appellant)

NOTICE OF MOTION

IN THE MATTER OF THE BULK SALES ACT, R.S.0. 1990, c. B. 14, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A TRANSFER OF ASSETS FROM ELLEN’'S FOOD GROUP
INC. TO TFI FOODS LTD.

THE APPELLANT TFI FOOD LTD will make a motion to a judge of the Court of Appeal
on March 4, 2015 at 10:00 a.m., or as soon as the motion can be heard, at Osgoode

Hall, 130 Queen Street West, Toronto.
PROPOSED METHOD OF HEARING: The motion is to be heard orally.

THE MOTION IS FOR: an order extending the time for perfecting the Appellant’s appeal
to March 30, 2015.

THE GROUNDS FOR THE MOTION ARE:
1. The decision appealed from was rendered on December 30, 2014

2. The Appellant's Notice of Appeal was served on all parties and filed with this

Court on January 9, 2015.



10.

11.

No transcripts of evidence are required for the appeal, and therefore the period of

time to perfect the appeal expired on February 9, 2015.

The order appealed from has therefore not been signed and entered, as the

parties have not been able to agree on the terms of the order appealed from.

The Appellant served and filed three copies of its factum with this court on

February 9, 2015.

The Appellant has been unable to finalize} its Appeal Book and Compendium as it
has not been able to take out the order of the decision appealed from. The

Appellant has therefore been unabie to perfect its appeal.

The Appellant and Respondent are continuing to negotiate the terms of the order -

or decision appealed from.

The Respondent has indicated that it will not consent to a‘n extension of time for

perfecting this appeal.
An extension in the circumstances is just.
Rules 61.09, 61.10, 61.13, and 61.16 of the Rules of Civil Procedure.

Such further grounds as counsel may advise and this Court may deem just.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE will be used at the hearing of the

Motion

(a)  Affidavit of Robin Walker affirmed February 23, 2015; and

-




(b)  such further and other evidence as counsel may advise and this

Honourable Court may permit.

February 23, 2015

Paliare Roland Rosenberg Rothstein LLP
155 Wellington Street West

35th Floor

Toronto ON M5V 3H1

Tel: 416.646.4300
Fax: 416.646.4301

Ken Rosenberg (LSUC# 21102H)
Tel:  416.646.4304
ken.rosenberg@paliareroland.com

Robin D. Walker Q.C. (LSUC# 11320W)

Tel: 416.646.4332
robin.walker@paliareroland.com

Kristian Borg-Olivier (LSUC# 53041R)
Tel: 416.646.7437
kris.borg-olovier@paliareroland.com

Lawyers for the Respondent (Appellant)

- TO: - Kronis Rotsztain Margles Cappel LLP

8 King Street East
Suite 1000

- Toronto, Ontario M5C 1B5

Tel: 416.225.8750
Fax: 416.306.9874

Mervyn Abramowitz (LSUC# 28323R)
mabramowitz@krmc-law.com

Philip Cho (LSUC# 45615U)
pcho@krmc-law.com

Lawyers for the Plaintiff Appellant (Respondent)



A\

[ — [eh— e ] b

ST [SS— o

(uejjeddy) Juapuodsay ay3. 10} siaAmen

Eoo.vcm_ohohm__ma@t_m_z_o-mhon.w_s_ .
06¥.L9¥9 9Ly el
(41¥0€S #ONST 1a1Aj0-Blog uensuy
, Wwod pue|olaieled@iayiem uiqol
20c9'9¥99ly ISl
(MOZE L L# NDST) 19 |eM "Q ulqoy
woo’puejolale|ed®biaquasos usy
, y0Cy 9¥99ly IBL
(Hzol 1z #0NS1) Blaquasoy uay

10EP'9r99LY  Xed

LHE AGIN NO Ojuoi0}

100]4 YIGE ‘ISOM 10a11S uoBulllop GG

411 uteIsyioy Broquesoy puejoy aieljed

NOILOW 40 3JILON

OIYV.LNO ¥0d Tv3ddV 40 18N0J

(uejjeddy) uspuodsay | (juepuodsay) jueodijddy

"ONI
_ _ dNOYD A004 SINTT13 40 ADLANUMNVE NI 331SNEL
.DFmeOOu__u__H-vcm- w<>._._o<n_<o>w._._Z_,.O_Z_.OZ_N_D._.ODN_._.mm_m.m_.__.._,_O._m_D

8¥86GD ON i [eaddy jo ¥no)




TAB 2



Court of Appeal File No. C59848

COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO
BETWEEN:

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC., IN ITS CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE IN
BANKRUPTCY OF ELLEN'S FOOD GROUP INC.
Applicant (Respondent)

~and

TFI FOODS LTD.
Respondent (Appellant)

IN THE MATTER OF THE BULK SALES ACT, R.8.0. 1990, c. B. 14, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A TRANSFER OF ASSETS FROM ELLEN'S FOOD GROUP
INC. TO TFI FOODS LTD.

AFFIDAVIT OF ROBIN D. WALKER, Q.C.

I, Robin D. Walker, of the City of Toronto, SOLEMLY AFFIRM AS FOLLOWS: |

1. I am counsel to the law firm of Paliare Roland Rosenberg Rothstein LLP, lawyers
for the Respondent (Appellant). As such, | have personal knowle_dge of the matters

described in this Affidavit.

2. The Appellant appeals from the decision of Justice Michael Penny, rendered on

December 30, 2014 (the “Decision”). | attach a copy of the Decision as Exhibit “A”.

3. The Appellant served its Notice of Appeal on the Respondent and filed it with this

Court on January 9, 2015. | attach a copy of the Notice of Appeal as Exhibit “B”.

4, The period of time to perfect the appeal expired on February 9, 2015.



-2-

5. On February 9, 2015, the Appellant served and filed its factum on this appeal. |

attach a copy of the Appellant’s factum as Exhibit “C”.

6. The Appellant attempted to file its Appeal Book and Compendi'um with the Court of
Appeal on that day. It was unable to do so because the Appeal Book and Compendium

did not contain a copy of the order appealed from as signed and entered.

7  The order appealed from has not been signed and entered because the parties
have not beeﬁ able to agree on the terms of the order appealed f_rom. | attach a copy of
correspondence between couhsel for the Appellant and counsel for.the Respondent
attempting to settle the terms of the order appealed from as Exhibif “D”. Respondent’s

counsel has indicated that the Respondent will not consent to an extension of time to

peﬁéct this appeal.

8. The parties will continue to attempt to settle the terms of the order, and will appear

before Justice Penny to settle the terms of the order if they remain unable to do so

promptly.

- 9. The Appellant has been unable to perfect its appeal because the parties have

been unable to agree on the terms of the order.

10. Th_e Registrar has given the Appellant Notice of Intention to Dismiss its Appeal for

delay on March 4, 2015. | attach the copy of the Notice as Exhibit “E”.

11.. | make this affidavit in support of the Appellant’s motion for an extension of time to

perfect its appeal, and for no other purpose.

o e
i i

—




AFFIRMED BEFORE ME at the City of
Toronto, in the Province of Ontario on
February 23, 2015

c \e I 5 A_V/\"
Commissioner for Taking Affidavits Robin D. Walker
(or as may be)
— ,
DQ,‘,\ \"BQ" COO‘-—’? . A !

(cq3s8R)



TAB A



This is Exhibit “A” to the
Affidavit of Robin D. Walker, Q.C.
affirmed February 23, 2015

A COMMISSIONER FOR TAKING AFKIDAVITS, ETC.



09:42:48 a.an. . 12-30-2014

CITATION: Deloitte Restructuring v. TFI Foods, 2014 ONSC 7476
COURT FILE NO.: CV-14-10628-00CL

DATE: 20141230
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE - ONTARIO
RE: Deloitte Restructuring Inc., in Its Capacity as Trustee in Bankruptcy of Ellen’s
Food Group Inc., Applicant ,
AND:

TFI Foods Ltd., Respondent
BEFORE: Penny J.
COUNSEL: M. D. Abramovitz for the Applicant
- K. Borg-Olivier and R. Walker for the Respondent
HEARD: November 20, 2014

JUDGMENT

Overview

[1] Thisisan application for:

@ a declération that a July 3, 2012 transaction between Ellen’s Food Group and TFI
Foods in 2012 was a bulk sale;

(b)  adeclaration that the transaction is void for failure to comply with the Bulk Sales
Act, R.8.0. 1990, c. B.14;

(¢) - adeclaration that the respondent is liable to account to the Trustee for the value of
the property purchased in the transaction; and :

(d)  an order requiring the respondent to pay to the Trustee the consideration paid for
the transaction, being the sum of $1,078,020 plus interest.

[2]  For the reasons that follow, I grant the application in part. The sale was a bulk sale. It
did not comply with the BSA and must be declared void, in part. The sale proceeds were clearly
used to pay $150,000 to a secured creditor, HSBC. TFI is not liable to any creditors for that

amount. The evidence is unclear what additional amounts may be owed to HSBC. HSBC, Dr. .
Lee, CRA and perhaps others are “creditors” within the meaning of s. 16(2) of the BSA and are

entitled to a remedy. The evidence does not permit the precise determination of amounts, such
as HST, owing as of July 3, 2012. If the parties are not able to agree on these amounts, a further
application may be brought on better evidence.

2/8



14162126492

1

09:50:13 a.m. 12-30-2014
-Page? -

Background

[3] = Ellen’s Food Group was in the business of manufacturing and distributing frozen foods.
In July 2012, TFI acquired all Ellen’s manufacturing equipment for $954,000 plus HST for a
total of $1,078,020. Following the transaction, Ellen’s made payments to various suppliers and
creditors, related entities and to the owner, Ellen Pun.

[4]  In February 2013, the applicant was appointed by the court as receiver of Ellen’s under s.
243 of the BIA. '

[5] Following its appointment, the applicant went to the former premises of Ellen’s to

discover that all the equipment had been sold. The applicant tried unsuccessfully to obtain
Ellen’s books and records but was only able to obtain limited documentation.

[6] In November 2013, Ellen’s was assigned into bankruptcy and the applicant was
appointed trustee.

[7]1  Neither the receiver nor the trustee received any funds. Pun herselfis also bankrupt.

[8]  The claim for recovery of some or all of the proceeds of sale paid by TFI is said to
represent the only asset in the Ellen’s bankruptcy (and, therefore, the only prospect for recovery
by Ellen’s creditors). '

[9]  TFIconcedes that it failed to comply with the BSA. In particular, TFI did not: a) obtain a

statement listing Ellen’s secured and unsecured trade creditors and the amounts of the debts or

liabilities owing to each; b) cause adequate provision to be made for immediate payment of these
creditors; c) deliver the proceeds of sale to a trustee for the benefit of Ellen’s creditors; or d) seek
a judicial exemption. -

- [10] The applicant says that under s. 16 of the BSA. the sale of Ellen’s equipment to TFI is

void and that TFI is therefore personally liable to account to the creditors of the seller for the
value of the proceeds of sale.

[11] TFI, while conceding that it failed to comply with the BSA, argues that:
(1)  the principal creditors are not “proper creditors” under the BSA; and
(2)  the amounts sought to be re,coveré_d are speculative or excessive.
Issues
[12] Thus the two main issues on ihis application are:

(1)  whether Dr. Lee, CRA, HSBC and perhaps others are entitled to the protection of
the BSA at all; and .

(2)  whether the amounts claimed from TFI have been established as amounts
: properly owing to Ellen’s creditors.

3/8

.m.ﬁ.:m.‘

e

.

7

—

R —

it




032:50:43 a.m, 12-30-2014

~-Page 3 -

Analysis
Trade Creditors v. Creditors

[13] The BSA defines a trade creditor to be a person to whom the seller is indebted for “stock,
money or services furnished for the purposes of enabling the seller to carry on business.”

[14] The evidence is that Dr. Lee loaned money personally to Pun. Ellen’s appears to have
been a guarantor of the debt. There is no evidence demand was ever made on the guarantee.
The security interest was not registered against Ellen’s for two years after the debt was incurred
- and several months after the sale. Pun apparently continued to make payments on the loan for
several months after the sale closed.

[15] The trustee lists CRA as a creditor of Ellen’s in the amount of $637,000. $124,020 was
the HST payable on the TFI purchase. TFI received a credit against the HST it paid on the sale.

[16]  TFI argues that neither Dr. Lee nor CRA were trade creditors of Ellen’s because they did
not furnish stock, money -or services for the purposes of enabling Ellen’s to carry on business.
- TFI relies on the decision of the Supreme Court of Canada in National Trust Co. v. H&R Block
Canada Inc., [2003] 3 S.C.R. 160, 2003 SCC 66 for the proposition that “a creditor was due only
what he might have recovered if the buyer had complied with the Act; anything more would be
unjust enrichment.” :

[17]  TFI reasons that, since neither CRA nor Dr. Lee would have been listed as trade creditors
if the BSA had been complied with, no amount of the value of the purchase price would have
been apportioned to them in any event,

- [18] Iam unable to agree with TFL. The National Trust case is distinguishable. In National
Trust, all the proceeds of sale went to pay off a secured creditor, even though the BSA had not
been complied with. The court held that requiring the purchaser to pay more to an unsecured
creditor would constitute unjust enrichment because the unsecured creditor, which ranked in
priority behind the secured creditor which received all the proceeds, would have received
nothing even if the BSA had been complied with.

[191 The National Trust case does not address the simpler question of whether a non-trade
. creditor may attack a sale for non-compliance with the BSA where a secured creditor did not
receive the entire proceeds of sale.

[20] The governing case concerning this latter scenario is, in my view, Sidaplex-Plastics
Suppliers Inc. v. Elta Group Inc. (1998), 162 D.L.R. (4™ 376 (Ont. C.A.). There, Rosenberg
J.A., writing for the court, found that merely because “adequate provision” need not be made for
the payment of non-trade creditors under s. 8(1)(c) does not dispose of the issue. There are fwo
ways in which a buyer might complete a bulk sale. Making “adequate provision” is the first.
The second is by payment to a trustee. The trustee’s responsibility is to distribute the proceeds to
all creditors, not just trade creditors (. 12). Rosenberg J.A. wrote:

Thus, even though a creditor is not a person for whom provision need be made
under s. 8, it is entitled to apply to set aside the sale.

4/8



14162126492

2

09:51:20 a.m. 12-30-2014

-Page 4 -

A non-trade creditor still has a remedy under the BSA. Section 16(2) of the BSA makes the
buyer personally liable to “the creditors.” The availability of that remedy is not limited to trade
creditors. ' '

[21] Although the majority in National Trust was critical of one aspect of the Sidaplex-
Plastics decision, it was not this aspect. Rather, the Supreme Court of Canada was critical of the
mechanical exclusion of discretion to affect a result that could not possibly have obtained even if
the BSA had been fully complied with. That is not the case (at least, not entirely the case) here.

[22]1 As noted by the Supreme Court in National Trust, the primary purpose of the BSA is to
protect the interests of all creditors, secured and unsecured alike, whose debtors have disposed of
all or substantially all of their assets. As a secondary purpose, the BSA ensures the fair
distribution of the proceeds of the sale in bulk; specifically, that the creditors of a seller receive
their ratable share of the proceeds of a sale, based on their priority ranking, and are, therefore,
not prejudiced by the sale. The clear legislative intent is to deter fraud and to ensure that
creditors are properly paid, The Court wrote (at para. 30):

In light of the objectives of the Bulk Sales Act, a purposive approach to the
interpretation of the buyer’s duty to account under s. 16(2), after having failed to
comply with the Act, requires that the buyer pay to the seller’s creditors the
amount that such creditors were deprived of as a result of the non-compliant sale.
In other words, when a buyer fails to conform with the Act, he or she will be
liable to the creditors for any shortfall they incurred.

[23] Here, it seems Pun mislead TF1 about Ellen’s creditors and diverted the proceeds of sale
to uses other than the payment of those creditors. This is precisely the evil which the provisions
of the BSA were designed to prevent. While it is true that the result of voiding a bulk sale may
be disruptive and somewhat draconian, the BSA has not been repealed in Ontario. '

[24] As between creditors and a purchaser, the risk of non-compliance falls on the purchaser.
It was within TFI’s power to ensure Ellen’s creditors would not be disadvantaged or to seek a
judicial exemption. Having failed to do so, TFI must bear the cost, subject to a credit for all
amounts paid to creditors from the proceeds (as per National Trust) and proper proof of the
amounts of valid creditor claims as of July 3, 2012.

[25] Dr. Lee and CRA, as creditors, therefore, have a remedy under the BSA to the extent the
proceeds of sale were not paid to a creditor with priority. T will return to this issue below when
dealing with the evidence of debts owing at the time of sale.

[26] - TFI’s next argument with respect to Dr. Lee is that, because there is no evidence demand
was ever made on the Ellen’s guarantee and no evidence about the guarantor’s rights and
remedies under its guarantee, Dr. Lee’s claim against Ellen’s is “contingent” and does not
qualify as a “debt” under the BSA.

[27]1 In Pizzolati & Chittaro Manufacturing Co. Ltd. v. May, [1072] 2 O.R. 606 (C.A.) it was
held that “debt” has a well-defined meaning as a sum payable in respect of a liquidated money
demand which does not include an unliquidated claim for damages. Thus a person with an
unliquidated claim for damages is not a creditor under the BSA. :

578

g

"

~
|

T




UyidZ:u1 a.m. 12-3U-2014

-Page 5 -

[28] I am unable to conclude that Pizzolati assists TFI in this case. The fact that there may be
contractual or common-law preconditions to the enforcement of a guarantee does not render the
claim a claim for unliquidated damages. Form 4 under the BSA lists, as liabilities to be
disclosed, “contingent liabilities” such as “endorsements and guarantees.” A contingent liability
is not the same as an unliquidated claim.

[29] Thus, I cannot agree that Dr. Lee’s élaim was unliquidated and therefore excluded from
the BSA. - '

6/8

f-»'~-~[—30]~-—TFI~falsoﬂargtxes-thatfa—signiﬁcant*portion—of*the-’purchase‘pxice"waS'notfor"“stock, money
or services” but, rather, for Ellen’s licence. I must dismiss this argument. There is simply no
evidence, beyond TFD’s after-the-fact, self-serving affidavit, to support this position. None of the
contemporaneous documents allocate any portion of the sale price to the licence and there is no
independent evidence that the licence had any value. '

[31] Finally, TFI argues that HSBC is disqualified from seeking relief under the BSA because
of its alleged involvement as both TFI’s banker and as a lender to Ellen’s which received partial
payment from Ellen’s on July 3, 2012.

[32] T fail to see how HSBC’s status as banker for both parties relieves TFI of the
consequences of failing to comply with the BSA. There is no evidence which could possibly rise
to the level of HSBC having knowingly assisted Ellen’s or placing on HSBC an obligation to
advise TFI about Ellen’s disposition of the sale proceeds. I therefore reject this argument.

Speculative or Excessive
HSBC

[33] The applicant concedes that any amount otherwise recoverable from TFI under s. 16 of
the BSA must be reduced by any amounts paid to creditors from the sale proceeds.

[34]  The receiver’s report states that on July 3, 2012, Ellen’s made a partial payment of its
debt to HSBC of $150,000. This was the day TFI paid Ellen’s the final installment of $278,000
on the sale. |

[35] In the financial circumstances of Ellen’s described in the receiver’s report, a strong
inference arises, and I find, that the HSBC payment of $150,000 came from the funds paid by

TFI to Ellen’s on July 3, 2012, Accordingly, on the strength of this finding, I find $150,000 of |

the sale proceeds was paid to the secured creditor, HSBC. TFI cannot, therefore, be called upon
to pay that amount a second time.

[36] The evidence was not challenged that HSBC was still owed $279,276.17 as of July 3,
2012, TFI must account for and pay this amount to the trustee.

CRA/HST

[37] HST was exigible on the sale in the amount of $124,020. There is no evidence that
Ellen’s remitted any of this tax to CRA. CRA conducted a source deduction audit in 2013. In



14162126492

1A

09:52:36a.m.  12-30-2014
- Page 6 -

August 2013 CRA issued a notice of reassessment in the total amount of $633,900, CRA filed a
proof of claim in the Ellen’s bankruptcy for about $624,000 owing from the period 2010 to July
31,2012. The applicant argues that all of this tax was a debt and is subject to s. 16 of the BSA.

[38] The evidence discloses that by the end of July 2012, Ellen’s owed about $637,000 on
account of HST. The evidence suggests that that only about $50,000 of this amount accrued
after the transaction in issue. I conclude, therefore, that CRA’s claim, in the context of this
application against TFI, has a value of about about $585,000, being the approximate amount
CRA was owed to and including the date of the sale.

Dr.Lee

[39] The evidence concerning what Dr. Lee was owed as of July 3, 2012 is highly
unsatisfactory and internally contradictory. The trustee has not proferred any accounting of what
Dr. Lee was owed. It has, instead, presented only a claim by Dr. Lee’s counsel which seems at
odds with other information about payments by Pun against her debt to Dr. Lee. It is therefore
impossible on the evidence to know what, if any, additional liability TFI may have on account of
amounits owing to Dr. Lee although it seems clear that there is some.

Other Creditors

[40] - The receiver’s report says that between $330,000 and $367,000 was also owed to Ellen’s
unsecured creditors, However, there is evidence that significant amounts included in- this
number may not have been owed by Ellen’s at all but rather by some other Pun-owned entity. In
the absence of clear evidence that Ellen’s in fact owed money to these additional creditors, I do
not think a claim lies against TFI for these amounts.

Conclusion

[41] In conclusion, I find that TFI is not liable to pay to the trustee $150,000 of the amount
claimed because that amount was paid to HSBC from the proceeds of sale. TFI is liable for
acerued HST owed by Ellen’s to and including the sale, which I estimate at $585,000, although
this number must be confirmed through negotiation or further evidence. The evidence filed does
not enable me to determine what, if any, additional amounts may be owing on account of actual
debts owed by Ellen’s to other creditors as of July 3, 2012,

[42] 1 expect the parties to obtain all reasonably available data on valid claims of creditors for
purposes of determining what, if any, additional amounts are properly owing by TFI on account
of the value of the proceeds of sale. There should be a mnegotiated solution but, if
accommodation cannot be reached, a further application may be made to the court for purposes
of finalizing the amount for which TFI is properly liable in accordance with the principles
established in these Reasons. :

718




e e U9:53:10a.m. 12-30-2014 8/8

- Page 7 -

Costs

[43] Although success was divided, the applicant was substantially successful on the
application. I fixed costs payable by TFI to the applicant in the amount of $15,000.

2. T

‘ Penny J.

Date: Dccember 30,2014



TAB B



This is Exhibit “B” to the
Affidavit of Robin D. Walker, Q.C.
affirmed February 23, 2015

&;bw

A COMMISSIONER FOR TAKING AFFIDAVITS, ETC.

| o



7]
Court of Appeal File No. C 5 9 5 ¢

Court File No. CV-14-10628-00CL
COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO

BETWEEN:

DEL.ITTE RESTRUCTURING INC., INITS GAPACITY AS TRUSTEE IN
BANKRUPTCY OF ELLEN’S FOOD GROUP INC..

Applicant/Responderit
and
TFIFOODS LTD.

Respondent/Appellant

~IN THE MATTER OF THE BULK SALES A CT, RS0, 1890, c. B, 14, AS AMENDED
'S FOOD GROUP

| THE MATTER OF A TRANSFER OF ASSETS FROM ELLEN:
) THE TFI FOODS LTD.

NOTICE OF APPEAL
THE RESPONDENT, TFI FOODS LTD. APPEALS to the Court of Appeal from
the order of the Honourable Justice Michael Penny dated December 30, 2014 (the
“Order”), made at Toronto, Ontario.
THE APPELLANT ASKS that the Order be set aside and a judgment be granted

~ as follows:

1. Dismissing the application in its entirety; and

2. TheAppellant be awarded his costs of-;the:appjgicait’ima;;_d_ this appeal.



'@

1. The application judge erred in law and in principle by:

ditors ‘are entitied to-the protection of the

. haldmg that all of @ seﬁﬁfscr

Bulk Sales Act, RS0, 1990, 6. B14

b, holding ‘that non-trade creditors are entitled to the same protection as.

trade creditors under the Bul

2. The application judge erred in principle by failing to limit the appellant's liability to

in the total amourit of $585,000 in the absence of an adequate evidentiary s

4. The application judge made palpable and overriding: srrors » doregarding the

following uncontradicted evidence, which underminied -and e

analysis with respect to HSBC's right to be protected ais a ereditor by the b

a, HSBC was involved on both sidesof the transaction the:appellantentered

o with the bankrupt entity, Eller’s Food Group I, dated June 7, 2012,

and Sggned by the partles on ‘june"EggQ i ihe pumhase by e




“Transaction”);

b. TFI told HSBC about the Transaction, including ‘the exact amounts being

paid; ard

6, Tl was enfifled o expect thak HSBE: would také the. necessary stebs 1o

ensure that it was protected.

THE AP TE GOURT'S JURISDICTION IS:

THE BASIS OF

Section 6(1)(b) of the Courts of Justice Act, R:S.0. 1990, ¢. C.43, which provides

it of Appeal from a final order of the Superior Cotirt

of Justice;
Rile 81 of the Rules of Civil Procedure;

Leave to appeal is not required.



£
S

Janus

r:ﬁ.

Toronto, ON M5C 1B5

Lawyers for the Applicafit/Respondent.

e e

o




. . . : , sAeLEIEe doa
jue|jeddyauspuodsey-eyy joy siokie |




TAB C



This is Exhibit “C” to the
Affidavit of Robin D. Walker, Q.C.
affirmed February 23, 2015

M“‘}S_

A COMMISSIONER FOR TAKING AFFIDAVITS, ETC.

22



COURT OF 'APPEAL'_F’R ONT
'BETWEEN |

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC lN lT_S »

“BANKRUPTCY OF ELLEN s FOOD

and

TFIFOODS LTD.

February 9, 201 5

35th Floor |
-_’Toronto ON. M5V 3H:1

v 'Tel .:,._'
Fax .4




24

TO:

=y

Y

Fe

from ey
/ !

M

P e |




- CourtvF"e{No C59848I.

COURT OF APPEAL EOR N,_,ARIO:

BETWEEN:

DELO!TTE RESTRUCTURING INC TN [
BANKRUPTCY OF :E ’E 'S FC

PART | - IDEN.TIiT;Y’OFAPP-ELL'ANT,;}PR;IOR,CQ:URT?&*&RE_SU-L{T

1. The appellant is TEI 'F-o'ods“Lta;ia-(%?T'Fl'**)i,-'fherespé'ndéﬁi?iarii*th.e'é;Ab@n:cgﬁan.

2. This matter was heard in the Superior Court of Justice on November 20, 2014, in

front of the Honourable Mr. Justice Penny.

3.




(b)-

Wi

ose a dracenian penalty-

'Act1 (the




<& il

' the”Ac';"t

;PART 1 - ‘SUMMARY:OF FACTS

‘ ',vappeaI Book and Compendium (“ABC"), Tab 5 ['Lam Afﬂdawt ] at 13
BC Tab5,atf4.
s Lam Affidavit, ABC Tab 5, at 5.



time®"

BC Tab 5, at 1}6.
C Tab 5, at 7.

TEland Ellen’s negotiated the terms

Ellen's iniially asked for $1.5 million for the equipment and the Licence. TFI

altie of the equipment.®

;- which included the value of the

ons,




‘:,15

17. 'HST was. payable on the Transactlon m'th al ount of $124 020}(: €., 3% of

inclusive of tax. !

18.  Before en en's advised TFI that HSBC was the only

E nzﬁféj'(j:‘r creditor that_ne.ede;dio_.be paid _Qu:t"ﬂjon-:',c”:ldfsji'n‘g.___,

19. HSBC was also (and contmues to be) TFI s bankerv»-TFI dlscussed the Transa__c_;tlon

20.

follows:

(8)  June 15,2012 - $200,000

(b)  June 20,2012 $100, 000.'-

() June?21, 2012 - $500 000

(@) July3, 2012 - $27802014

S Lam Affidavit. ABG Tab 5, at 'ﬂ5*13.




22. Ellens bank aocount‘st




owed 8

'33.  The Trustee’s report-also’ indicates that-Ellen’s:owed unsecured- creditors: an

ved they were cr

** Lam Aff ab’5, at f 30.
#" Trustee’s Report, ABC Tab 4, at 1] 28(e).

a




A

‘Ellen’s*

ééPun)" and that such mdlvnduals and ehlléS‘ theréfor""i__, nothe

28

?Fmdl _g_g of» the Ap:’i’i'hcahon‘s Ju&

37 E_;;__;vhef:?prmcipal fmdmgs of the learned Apphcatlons Judge were as follows. The

appel

text:




(d)

r bavnker) and_.E;llen-;s'v(as,.lendgr)

relief under thé*-Abt’;

(e)

(f)

’ EII,,en [ other credltors;

(9)  TFlisliable for ;accruéd’,HST;oyfVed}_'b,y Ellen’s *to and including the sale”, in
an‘amount estimated at $585,000.

PART V- STATEMENT OF ISSUES LAW & AUTHORITIES

:;Standard ofz’Revi}_ew

standard of co”r'rec:tnevsvs,

29 -, Housen v. Nikolaisen, 2002 8CC 33 at{ 8 ["Housen").
% Housen, at 1 36.



Statem ent ;of Issues

(b)

(d)y  The fallure of the: appllcatlons judge to determine TFI's maximum exposure

T

42.

% Act, ats. 1.
2 pct. ats. 1.




“of the unsecured trade. creditors and the secured trade credijtors of the: seller o

48.  Ellen’s did not receive stock money or servuces fumlshed for the purpose of

-enabling it-to carry:on: business” from Dr. Lee o‘riC,RA;,::rinrs»»did.it:Srent;-f-pfr_emises_;from;;Qf. :

* Act, at s, 1




‘year

s ater Sidapl

s protections of the A

¢

i

L1738

s”.

\

q

T

P,

e

—

T
i




%’{?f;:

error. Although he correctly noted that National Trust did not confront the precise matter

3 Natlonal Trust: atf21,
“© National Trust;at§ 31."



N
o

under the Act. With respect,

proceeds of the: Transaction: As t'ne»ap_pi;iééftibnszijudge correctly noted,

‘payment of this creditors.

“his conclusion inth

Tﬁee'*u HSBC: - a

Licence in good faith, and in the belief that the vendo

1.ary

e lransaction. As the applications juage Cofetly. ROt Pun mislead TF!

142

+62:  The:gvidence on the record :’dj‘ébldeésizgthat;




ansaction

' a d :.':E::.',' b

accepted the payment 0f $150,000 from Ellen’s and took nofurther action.

64. TFl was the »prejudiﬁéd'f'fbaws;r?latiéve-g_tq Fié?BQ;;:a_nd;itéi.s.:incon'sistent-;-.gwith:ifa

Value-of'the Licence

65. David Lam, the'-’Pﬁres,ident“i'gf;;TEl;r:épﬁfdyided- the following sworn evidence with

respect to the Licence which T'FI.'pgur_ghased in the;;Tr:g_r_l'gé‘.jti;bﬁ:

(a) The*-transfe‘r-»éffthe-fLicé‘ri‘-"i'f';::Wﬁfas;idh'é”'Of:f.;he'key features of the Transaction

(b) The 't’ra'therﬁi»Oi.:_t__h,e;:L_i:céﬁC'é‘ii;Was»!c'r.:i"tiCa:I:;:fro.m"é::-T;F,l;?_ssvpiers-;i)fecti,ve bécause it

Licence was not transferred, TFI would have to apply for a new licence,

* Lam Affidavit, ABC Tab 5, at 5.




9. The applications judge ignored the:fact-that the: sale docume

(c) The value TFIascrlbed to the Licence w

on estimated costs associated with :i_:.w:ai'ti_ng,t'im.e to get CFIA approval;

Ir.‘Lam. - His: evidence - was

equipment for several motiths while awaiting a new licerice: On the basis of that evidence,

it is entirely credible that some significant portion of the purchase price would be

attributable to the value of the licence.

68, Nevertheless, the applications judge discounted Mr. Lams evidence in its entirety.

price tothe licence” and conclided that ‘there is no independent evidence thatthe licence

had any: value."*

with respect to alloca‘:ﬁéh of the sale price to péﬁ‘iéular assets, ‘and that the documents




provided that the sale 'price_ was basedv onthermputed

‘intellectual properties.”*” There is no evi'd'e"nce that any spe
transferred from Ellen’s fo TF I, and'it- would be entlrely reasonable to conclude that the
reference to assocrated rntellectual property" Was mtended to capture the value of the

Licence, as described by Mr. Lamjfln;h_rs:sworn} tesvtlmo_ny;*

and-so. hrs,fm_d_rngs s,hould_;pe__granted Irtt_levdefe_rence.

71.  Mr. Lam’s evidence: should have been credited. 1t was. sworn testlmony that the

in the sale documents; which ama,de’ :clearﬁ-thatxthe,-pu rchase price was. basedsznJKﬁbte;zth,an

simply the value of the tangible equipment.

72.  Thergis no:dispute:that the Licence formed no partof the: "stock in‘bulk’, the value

cap ped atthe sale p r_rjce less:the value of the Licence.

See e g Law Socrety of Upper Canada v. Nemstem 2016, ONCA 183.. at 11:80.

4



74, The Trustes took the posiion below hat TFI

WthhtheTrusteestatedwas :"‘ifhez;V:aiU?éféf the asse

fons

agreement ar

Transaction: it is equally clear from the: sales

954,000 The additional §124,020 was péid

provides that a non-compliant buyer s liable to account o the creditors of the seller for the




maximum liability.

78.  As setout above, the applica

ake & findiig ds to TFIs ma

79. The a‘p-p;l,ications-fj_q‘age’é failure to

pursuant to the Act was a reversible efror. On the basis of the evidentiary record before

PART V - ORDER REQUESTED

80.  Theappellant respectfully requestsan order directing that:

(@)  non-trade creditors are not entitled to  the protections  of the ‘Act in

(b)  HSBC is not entitled tothe protections of the Act in connection with the

(c)  the amount paid by TFI'to Ellen’s on account of HST — that is, $124.020 ~

formed no part of the “value of the ‘stock in bulk’ purchased in the

Transaction, for purposes of calculating TEl's maximum exposure.under the
Act;

(d).. the value of the Licence — that.is, $400,000 — must be deducted from the

°$954,000 purchase price in calculating TFI's maximum exposure undeét the

Act;



e

T

‘:’:{
T

Lawyers for the Respondent

m




Court Flle No 059848

and

TFl FOODS LTD

“INTHE MATTERFTH E BULK SALES ACT, R.S.0. 1990, ¢. B. 14, AS AMENDED.

AND IN THE .F A TRANSFER OF ASSETS FROM ELLEN'S FOOD GROUP
INC. TO TFI FOQ:_‘S LTD:

- CERTIFICATE

I es-tim:é’t'ééziftﬁat 1 h_tf)fitifrﬁ;?wiil_fbé;needed ,fo{;my, Ofal-’argumeh{;fof the-,;:a'ppeé?y;;;nt‘;t‘»

4 S5




Alo

R




SCHEDULE ¢

. Sidaplex-Plastics Suppliers Inc. v. Elta Group.

inc., 40 O.R. (3d)

563 (C.A.)




42

.. F“ o

 Bulk Sales Act, R>8031990;:c‘ B.14 -

)

Deflmtlons
1. 'In; thls Act




(e)if adequate provision has been m‘a‘de f r
:clalms ofthe unsecured trade credltors ‘_

need be made for the lmmedlate payment of the credrtors clalm

Idem
(2) Where the buyer has recerved the statement mentlon_ed:rn sectlon 4 the buyer

representmg not less than' 60 per cent in number and amount ( "clarms that

exceed $50 ‘of. all the unsecured trade credltors of the seller of whose clalms
the buyer has notlce and

-changed smce lt Was made
Documents to,;be exhlblted

attached ae'exhlbxts to the afﬂdavnt mentroned therem




50

by the buy

erofth

e stock in"bulk:

|
ko

.

r—

T

=




Z:That Jam . Sanasiin
Cotporstios, and:have personal k
fo.

SWORN {or atlimmed) before me; <o,




S b /\, R ”: e L r/:ueALL,

R N N il L.

LA 2ZELGEE00Q

Quejeddy)y | T (jeeddy Ul TUSpuodsa:
Emccoawmm

OZ_

. i dNO¥YoD ao04d:s, zm'jm JOADLINEM
'aL18aoo414L  -pue- SV ALIOVIVO SLENI "ONEONIINLONY
6

@Y86S D ON Bl BNOg-







This is Exhibit “D” to the
Affidavit of Robin D. Walker, Q.C.
affirmed February 23, 2015

A QN —es—.

A COMMISSIONER FOR TAKING AFFIDAVITS, ETC.

o3



From: Mervyn Abramowitz [mailto:MAbramowitz@krmc-law.com]
Sent: Friday, February 20, 2015 4:33 PM

To: Kris Borg-Olivier

Cc: Catherine Hristow; Philip Cho

Subject: FW: TFL

Hi Kris,

We have reviewed your proposed draft order, provided to us along with your letter of February 18. We have the
following comments:

1.

w

The Application Record contains a draft order. It would be appropriate to start from that document, rather than
creating another that appears to be derived from the reasons for decision;.

The title of proceedings should match the format in the Notice of Application, as issued;

The recitals should refer to the specific materials relied on — the records, facta, briefs of authorities;

~ The main parts of the order should mirror as much as possible the relief sought in the Notice of Application,

given that Justice Penny’s reasons recite the relief sought, and immediately after states that the Application is

granted in part;
The order should not reference the various statements and findings of the judge, that are merely support for

the relief granted;

The reasons are clear that TFl is liable to account for and pay to the Trustee the amounts owing, as of the date
of the impugned transfer, or shortly thereafter, to HSBC in the sum of $279,276.17, and to CRA in the amount of
$585,000. The reasons are also clear that the amounts owing to CRA and the other creditors are subject to
either additional proof or adjustment based on the parties confirming them, but they still provide, at the very

- least, that TFI must pay to the trustee the value of CRA’s claim against Ellen’s Food Group.

We note that you only expressed your intention to provide us with a draft order in this matter for the first time in your
email of February 10, that is, after the date required to perfect your client’s appeal, and you did not provide us with any
draft order until February 18, received while | was out of the country. We have responded as soon as we could. We
note therefore that it appears that your client did not perfect its appeal within the time prescribed by the Rules. As we
pointed out in our email to you of February 6, in response to your request the day before, the estate inspectors did not
agree to extend the time for the perfection of your client’s appeal. The trustee repeats that the estate inspectors
specifically considered the issue of any extensions of the time to perfect the appeal and refused to consent to any such

1



55

extensions. We similarly cannot agree to any extension with respect to the filing of the court order, should any such
consent be required. '

We are prepared to consider any further draft order you may wish to provide to us. However, our actions are not to be
taken as consenting to any extension of the time required to perfect the appeal.

Mervyn D. Abramowitz C.S.

Partner
Certified Specialist - Civil Litigation

Kronis, Rotsztain, Margles, Cappel LLP
Barristers and Solicitors
8 King Street East, Suite 1000, Toronto, ON M5C 1B5

T (416) 218-5620 | F (416) 306-9874
mabramowitz@krme-law.com | www.krme-law.com

The contents of this message and any attachments may be subject to legal privilege, which is claimed and not waived. If you have received this
message in error, please contact our office to advise us and then delete the message without making or retaining any copies. Thank you.

From: Kris.Borg-Olivier@paliareroland.com [mailto:Kris.Borg-Olivier@paliareroland.com]
Sent: Wednesday, February 18, 2015 11:32 AM '

To: Mervyn Abramowitz

Cc: Robin.Walker@paliareroland.com

Subject: TFI

Hi Mervyn — | hope you are well.

As you know, we need to settle the terms of the order from the application before Penny J. We need to have the order
finalized and entered in time to allow us to include it in the Appeal Book and meet the Court of Appeal’s deadline (in a
notice received yesterday) of March 4.

We have taken a crack at a draft of the order, which I've attached. Please review and let us know if it is satisfactory. If
you have any suggested changes, please feel free to make them directly into the Word document.

Thanks,
Kris

Kris Borg-Olivier

Paliare Roland Rosenberg Rothstein LLP
155 Wellington Street West, 35" floor
Toronto ON M5V 3H1

p: 416.646.7490

f: 416.646.4301

e: kris.borg-olivier@paliareroland.com

T

™

e
H

i

A

=

M

e

frmm ey

e

[

.
]

-







_ This is Exhibit “E” to the
Affidavit of Robin D. Walker, Q.C.
affirmed February 23, 2015

OQ—QGN‘.

A COMMISSIONER FOR TAKING AFFIDAVIYS, ETC..



FOR ONTARID

File No.: €59848

COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO

BETWETEN

Deloitte Restructing Inc

- ustee in Bankruptey
ot e , )

TFI

Respondent

Appellant

Notice of Intent

. 'onvly by the f‘?"'lln'g;
der of the Court or .



- Rothistein LLP |

V

T

T

i gy

T




(yuejjeddy) Juspuodssy 3y} Ioj s1ahAmen

woopueliosseled®@.sinlo-Bioq siy
06¥L'9v9'9Ly oL
(4170€5 #0ONST) 491A110-Biog uensiy

Wod"puejolslelied@.eyem uiqol
c0e9'9v99ly el
(MOzZELL #0NS7) "0"D “49¥jem ' uiqoy

Wwodpuejolsleled®@biaquaso.-usy
rOEy or9oLy 8L
(HzoL L2 #0NS7) Biaquasoy uayy

LOEY'9Y9 9Ly  xeq

LHE ASIN NO ojuolo

10014 UIGE ‘Jsop Jeaus uojbulliepn G661

d77 utsysyjoy Hiaquesoy puejoy aseljeqy

S102 ‘€Z AMVNYE3d aIWNId4Y
"0"0 "WIANTVM "a NIFON 40 LIAVAI44Y

OL1NOYHOL
1V A3ON3INWWOD ONIAII00Hd

OIMVLNO HO4 Tv3ddv 40 LdN0D

LA 82899¢L 00Q

ecm__maa,& Juspuodsay

'dL78a004 141

8¥86G0 "ON 9|1 |eaddy jo pnog

(Juspuodsay) weoyddy
"ONI

dNOYO AO0H SINITTT 40 ADLdNYMNYE NI ITLSNYHL
SV ALIOVdYD SLI NI "ONI ONIYNLONYLSIY 1 11073a



LA 265¥5EL 200

(yuejieddy) Juspuodssy ay) Joj slafmen

woo puejosateied@.isinfo-Bioq sty
06¥L 9¥99oLY JeL
(d1¥0€S #ONS7) 491A110-Buaog uensiy

Wwoo'puelosaseled@iaxem uigos
c0e9'9r9' 9Ly L
(MOZEL L #0NST) 0°D 4ovilem *q uiqoy

wodpuejolaseled@biaquasosusy
vOEr'ovo'oLy ‘°L
(HzZ0L1Z #0NS7) Biequasoy uey

LOEVY' OO 9Ly xed

LHE ASIN NO ojuoloj

100]4 YSE 1S9 198133 uolbulljopn GG

d11 uIs)sypoy Fiaquasoy puejoy aseljed

QY0034 NOILOW

| OLNOYOL ,
1V Q3ONININOD SONIGIIO0Nd

OIMV.LNO ¥0d TvaddV 40 1¥N0D

(luejioddy) Juspuodsay : (juspuodsay) jueo)ddy

. _ "ONI

dNOYO AOOH SINITI3 40 ADLANEMNYE NI ITLSNYHL

‘aL1sdaoodidlL  -pue- SV ALIDVYdVYD SLI NI “ONI ONI¥NLONYLISIY I L1073a

878690 :'ON 9ji4 _mmaa,qu,o_t:oo ‘ o
T S A S R SRS T S R A FE G N (N TR AU D GRS T NS S S ] . } A ] ]

L -






